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No. 670, A.] 	 [Published July 23, 1919. 

CHAPTER 592. 
AN ACT making an appropriation to Johanna Bethke for 

certain injuries received by her while attending the Wis-
consin state fair. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the general fund to 

Johanna Bethke the sum of two thousand dollars, for injuries 
received by her while attending the Wisconsin state fair at 
Milwaukee on September 19, 1917; provided that said sum shall 
be in full settlement of all claims of said Johana Bethke by 
reason of said injuries. 

SEcrioN 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved July 16, 1919. 

No. 648, A.] 	 [Published July 24, 1919. 

CHAPTER 593. 
AN ACT to repeal sections 35.27, 35.34, 35.37 and 35.43 to 

35.46, inclusive; to create seven new sections to be numbered 
35.27, 35.34, 35.37 and 35.43 to 35.46, inclusive; and to amend 
section 35.52 and subsection (14) of section 35.84 of the 
statutes, relating to public printing and the distribution of 
laws and public documents. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Sections 35.27, 35.34, 35.37 and 35.43 to 35.46, 

inclusive, of the statutes are repealed. 
SECTION 2. Seven new sections are added to the statutes to 

be numbered and to read: 35.27 Within sixty days after re-
ceiving printer's copy therefor, the state printer shall print and 
deliver two thousand copies of every general message addressed 
by the governor to any general or special session of the legis-
lature, and editions of the reports mentioned in section 35.26 
and of any report now or hereafter required by law to be made 
to the governor or to the legislature not enumerated in this sec-
tion or otherwise limited, of such number of copies containing 
such number of pages each as may be ordered by the printing 
board, not exceeding, however, for any report herein mentioned 
the following limitations: 
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Report 
Minimum 
number 
of Pages 

Maximum 
number 

of copies 

Of the adjutant general 	  
Of the attorney-general, exclusive of opinions 
Of the Milwaukee hospital for the insane 	 
Of the quartermaster general 	  
Of the secretary of state 	  
Of the printing board 	  
Of the superintendent of public property 	 
Of the state supervisor of inspectors of 

illuminating oils 	  
Of the state superintendent of public 

instruction 	  
Of the state treasurer 	  
Of the department of agriculture 	 
Of the state board of control 	  
Of the Wisconsin state tuberculosis sanitarium 
Of the state board of health 	  

	

Of the board of regents of normal schools— 	 
Of the board of regents of the university.-- 
Of the board of commissioners of the 

geological and natural history survey 	 
Of the commissioner of banking, relating to 

banks 	  
Of the commissioner of banking concerning 

building and loan associations 	  
Of the civil service commission 	  
Of the dairy and food commissioner 	 
Of the conservation commission 	 
Of the free library commission 	  
Of the insurance commissioner 	  
Of the commissioners of public lands 	 
Of the railroad commission, exclusive of its 

decisions 	  
Of the industrial commission 	  
Of the tax commission 	  
Of the commissioners for the Promotion of 

uniformity of legislation in the United States 
Of the Wisconsin agricultural experiment 

association 	  
Of the state department of engineering 	 

• 	 48 
48 
48 
24 

736 
24 
48 

24 

240 
96 

448 
430 

48 
480 
48 

400 

96 

No page limitation 

No page limitation 
144 
352 
192 

No page limitation 
48 

No page limitation 
No page limitation 
No page limitation 

48 

364 
24 

1.000 
1.200 

500 
1.000 
2,000 
1.000 
1,000 

800 

4,000 
1,000 
3,000 
2,000 
1.000 
5,000 
1,000 
3.000 

500 

1,500 

500 
500 

5,000 
2,500 
1,000 
2,500 

5(4) 

2,500 
5.000 
0,000 

500 

3,000 
200 

PRINTING OF THE FOURTH CLASS—JOB PRINTING 

35.34 (1) Job printing includes labels, envelopes, letter-
heads, noteheads, bill heads, blanks of all kinds, blank books, 
folders, circulars, postal cards, announcements, instructions, 
cards, for card catalogues, indexes, questions for bar, medical, 
civil service, teachers' or other examinations, slips, pay rolls, 
statements, tables of receipts and disbursements, certificates, elec-
tion and other notices, sample ballots, lists of candidates, and 
such other printing not specified in this chapter as may be per-
mitted or required by law and necessary for the use of the uni-
versity of Wisconsin or any state normal school, or the state 
historical society, or any state officer, department, board, com-
mission or commissioner, where it does not interfere with the 
multigraph or mimeograph operation in the superintendent of 
public property's offices, including such binding as may be needed 
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in connection with such printing; also all binding and rebinding 
necessary to preserve books, documents, manuscripts, periodi-
cals and other material collected by any state officer or depart-
ment or by the state historical society. The printing board shall 
order all such printing, which it shall determine is needed, to 
be done by the state printer upon receiving printer's copy and 
the necessary requisitions therefor from the respective institu-
tions, boards, commissions and officers. The form of all blank 
pay rolls and expense sheets to be used by any agent, officer, 
board, commission or commissioner of the state shall be prepared 
by the secretary of state. 

(2) A price list of all printed matter on hand for sale shall 
be prepared from time to time by the superintendent of public 
property which the printing board shall have printed and bound 
as an advertisement in such of the state publications as the 
board shall designate for that purpose ; and the board may re-
quire said superintendent to circulate such price list by mail. 

35.37 Public printing supplied by state printers, exclusive 
of legislative and job printing, shall, unless the printing board 
in its discretion otherwise orders, be bound as specified in this 
section: 

(1) Wisconsin statutes, opinions of the attorney-general and 
decisions of the railroad commission, in buckram, hand sewed; 

(2) Wisconsin session laws, five hundred copies in full sheep 
and the remainder in half-sheep, machine sewed; and acts passed 
at a special session shall be bound with those passed at a general 
session of the same legislature whenever the stage of the work 
of binding at the time the special session is called will permit 
their consolidation, but a separate title page for each session shall 
be provided; and whenever the laws of any session occupy more 
than one thousand pages, they may, in the discretion of the print-
ing board, be bound in two volumes ; 

(3) Reprints of session laws, same as the original volumes ex-
cept that upon the direction of the justices of the supreme court 
the laws of two or more years shall be bound in single volumes; 

(4) Town laws and other special editions of statutes, gov-
ernor's messages, official reports, pamphlets, magazines, bulletins, 
transactions and proceedings of societies and associations—in 
paper, wire-stitched, except a part of some of them which shall 
be bound in cloth, machine sewed, as follows: 

Messages of the governor, five hundred copies. 
Reports of the secretary of state, two thousand copies. 
Reports of the state treasurer, one thousand copies. 
Reports of the state superintendent, five hundred copies. 
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Reports of the commissioner of insurance, all. 
Reports of the tax commission, all. 
Reports of the railroad commission, one thousand copies. 
Reports of the commissioner of banking, relating to banks, all. 
Reports of the commissioner of banking, relating to building 

and loan associations, all. 
Reports of the dairy and food commissioner, five thousand 

copies. 
Reports of the dairymen's association, two thousand copies. 
Reports of the cheese makers' association, one thousand copies. 
Reports of the state board of health, five hundred copies. 
Reports of the state board of control, five hundred copies. 
Reports of regents of university, five hundred copies. 
Reports of agricultural experiment station, three thousand 

copies. 
Reports of agricultural experiment associations, two thousand 

copies. 
Reports of the commissioners for the promotion of uniformity 

in legislation in the United States, all. 
Reports of the state board of arbitration and conciliation, five 

hundred copies. 
Reports of the department of agriculture, all. 
Transactions of the state horticultural society, two thousand 

five hundred copies. 
Transactions of the state,dairymen's association, two thousand 

copies. 
Transactions of the state conference of charities and correc-

tions, five hundred copies. 
Proceedings of associations of trustees and superintendents of 

county asylums, five hundred copies. 
Proceedings of the Wisconsin teachers association, two thou-

sand copies. 
(5) All binding for state historical society, board of commis-

sioners of the geological and natural history survey, academy of 
sciences, arts and letters, and Wisconsin archaeological society, 
shall be such as the printing board in its discretion, shall order; 

(6) All binding for the university and normal schools shall be 
such as shall be specified in the requisitions therefor unless the 
printing board, in its discretion, shall order otherwise; 

(7) The reports of the railroad commission, of the commis-
sioner of banking and of the commissioner of insurance, shall 
be bound in separate parts when so ordered by the printing 
board. 

35.43 As a basis for bids for public printing by state printers 
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maximum prices for work and materials, exclusive of paper, are 
fixed as follows: 

COMPOSITION PER 1,000 EMS 

	

Plain   $ .60 
Figure work 	  .90 
Rules and figure work 	  1.20 
Reimposing necessitated by make over in imposed matter, 

per page 	  .10 
All composition or type setting on all classes of printing, ex-

cept first, second and third class shall be considered and meas-
ured as plain composition, with exception of tabulated work con-
taining rules and box heads. 

PRESS WORK (Any Color) 

Sheet Either Wider or Longer than 14I/2  x 17 1/2 Inches. 
Printed Matter : 
First 250 impressions 	  $1.50 
Each additional 250 impressions to 1,000 	  .50 
Each 1,000 impressions above 1,000 up to 5,000 	 2.00 
Each 1,000 impressions above 5,000 up to 10,000 	 1.50 
Each 1,000 impressions above 10,000 up to 20,000 	 1.00 
Each 1,000 impressions above 20,000 	  .75 
Half tones for inserts, per form of 16 pp. or less, add 50 

per cent to above prices 
Sheet Neither Wider or Longer than 141/2 x 17% Inches. 

First 250 impressions 	  .75 
Each additional 250 impressions to 1,000 	  .25 
One thousand to 5,000, per 1,000 impressions 	  1.50 
Each 1,000 impressions above 5,000 up to 10,000 	 1.00 
Each 1,000 impressions above 10,000 up to 20,000 	 .75 
Each 1,000 impressions above 20,000 	• 	 .50 

On presswork of 20,000 or over, if the job can be set up and 
printed more than one on a sheet the printer shall set up such 
work as many times as the sheet will permit; not, however, ex-
ceeding eight times, and charge for press work shall be for actual 
impressions made. All presswork shall include color process 
printing requiring perfect register. 

CHANGING MATTER ALREADY IN TYPE 

Machine composition, actual time at the rate per hour of__ $1.50 
Hand composition, actual time at the rate per hour of____ .75 
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FOLDING 
One fold, per 100 sections 	  .04 
Two folds, per 100 sections 	  .06 
Three folds, per 100 sections 	  .075 

PAMPHLET BINDING PER 100 COPIES 

Inserting, Gathering, Stitching, Trimming, Etc., Included 
(Folding Extra.) 

Saddle stitched, 16 pp. or leas 	  .20 
Each additional 16 pp. or fraction thereof 	  .05 
With wire stitched cover, per 100 additional 	  .05 
Side stitched, 16 pp. or less 	  .20 
Each additional 16 pp. or fraction thereof 	  05 
With pasted cover, per 100 additional 	  .25 
Reinforcing, material included (muslin strips), per book .0075 
If machine sewed instead of wire stitched, per 100 sec-

tions of 16 pages, additional 	  .10 

BINDING, MACHINE THREAD SEWED BOOKS, INCLUD- 
ING STOCK PER VOLUME 

Includes collating, sewing, drying, pressing, reinforcing back-
ing (muslin strips), head-bands, etc., stamping or marking on 
back-bone or side of cover with gold leaf,• or otherwise, or with 
two labels stamped or marked with gold leaf, as requested by the 
printing board. 

(Folding Extra) 
In pasteboard 	  $.15 
In half sheep 	  .25 
In full sheep 	  .45 
In cloth 	  .25 
In law or art buckram 	  .35 
In half calf 	  .75 
In full calf 	  1.25 
In half morocco 	  .50 
In full .morocco 	 1.25 
Tipping-in inserts, not pasted, per 100 	  .05 
Cutting sections at top and sides and tipping-in inserts 

pasted, per 100 	  .25 
Hand sewing, per 100 sections, extra 	  .20 
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BINDING BLANK BOOKS AND STOCK FOR BINDING 

(Includes Ruling, Folding, Collating, Sewing, Drying, Pressing, 
Stamping, or Marking with Gold Leaf, etc.) 

Cap 
143814 

Desny 
16x10% 

Medium 
18x11% 

Royal 
19x12 

Double 
Cap 
17x14 

Double 
Deray 
21x16 

Double 
Medium 

23x18 

Double 
Royal 
24a19 

HALF MIRA 
250 pages. 	 $4.88 $5.58 $5.99 $6.15 $8.44 $7.41 $8.14 $8.49 
500 pages 	 5.52 8.28 6.82 6.94 7.24 8.81 9.12 9.49 
750 pages 	 8.19 8.98 7.55 7.78 8.04 9.21 10.05 10.44 

1,000 pages 	 7.11 7.98 8.68 8.82 9.14 10.41 11.88 11.79 

ii RUSSIA 
280 Pages 	 $7.85 $8.58 $9.84 $9.50 $9.73 $11.16 $12.29 $12.84 
600 pages 	 8.47 9.43 10.22 10.44 10.74 12.21 18.47 18.94 
750 pages 	 9.19 10.28 11.10 11.88 11.64 13.21 14.50 15.04 

1,000 pages. 	 10.86 11.58 12.48 12.72 18.04 14.71 18.18 18.74 

RUSSIA ENDS 
AND Rome 
250 pages 	 $0.75 $1).75 $11.54 $11.75 $12.04 $14.86 $15.99 $16.49 
SOO pages 	 10.52 11.08 12.47 12.69 12.99 15.46 17.07 17.64 
760 pages 	 11.20 12.48 13.35 13.58 13.94 16.46 18.20 18.79 

1,000 pages 	 12.51 18.93 14.88 15.12 15.49 18.11 23.03 2064. 	• 

RULED DOWN 
LINES 88 44 so so 56 es 74 50 

Maximum down down down down down down down down 
lines lines lines lines lines lines lines lines 

BO% HEADS 12 14 16 16 18 22 24 26 
Maximum box box box box box box box box 

heads beads beads beads beads heads beads heads 
' 

Sizes not scheduled take schedule for size having nearest num-
ber of square inches. 

Prices are for one form of lines across both (two) pages and 
three different lengths of down lines. 

Add two cents per line, if more than specified, for all extra 
down lines. (Double or triplicate lines count as one.) No addi- 
tional charge for different color ruled lines. 

Flat open, per 100 pages 	  .40 
Cloth or canvass alphabet tab index 	  .50 
Leather alphabet tab index 	  .75 
Special leather tabs, reinforced, one side lettered in 

gold leaf, each 	  .20 
Special leather tabs, reinforced, two sides lettered iii 

gold leaf, each 	  .25 
Paging, per 100 pages 	  .10 
Cut-in index, 25 folded sheets 	  40 

Corduroy or moleskin in place of cloth on one-half or three-
quarter bound books, add 10 cents per 100 square inches accord-
ing to amount of material used. 
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LOOSE CANVASS COVERS 

Cap or demy 	  $1.00 
Medium, royal or . double cap 	  1.50 
Double demy or double royal 	  2.00 
Double medium or double royal 	  2.25 
Double super royal 	  2.50 
Sizes not scheduled take schedule for size having nearest num-

ber of square inches. 

RULING 

100 sheets 	  $1.50 
Each additional 100 sheets 	  .20 
No extra charge for different color rules lines of double or trip-

licate lines. 
Binding and rebinding books, periodicals, etc., per volume. 

Includes stamping with gold leaf of the title, author, year, etc., 
or with two labels, stamped or marked with gold leaf as directed. 

Full 
Full % % Law Full Law 

1,000 pages Full Buckram Cowhide Seal Buckram % Bulling Sheep 
or less Cloth or % or Grain with 2 kio- Or Or 

Mann Roan Cowhide T.,ther mem Flexible Calf 
Ultkt Leather 

6 M. high 	 $0.70 $0.80 $1.00 $1.10 $1.10 $120 $1.20 $1.25 
7 In. high 	 .80 .90 1.15 1.30 1.80 1.40 1.85 1.50 
8 M. Mgt 	 .90 1.00 1.30 1.50 1.50 1.60 1.60 1.75 
9 M. high 	 1.06 1.20 1.50 1.75 1.76 1.90 1.90 2.25 

10 M. high 	 1.20 1.40 1.70 2.00 2.00 2.20 2.10 2.75 
11 in. high 	 1.86 1.60 1.90 2.25 2.26 2.60 2.40 3.25 
12 in. high 	 1.50 1.90 2.10 2.50 2.50 2.90 2.70 3.75 
Each additional 

Inch 	 .15 .20 .20 .25 .25 .30 .30 .50 

Over 1,000 pages add 10 per cent. 
Above prices include refolding and stubbing of maps, etc., 

when necessary. 
Binding old newspapers per volume 	  $2.50 
Binding U. S. and Foreign Patent Office Reports, per 

volume 	  1.50 

MISCELLANEOUS 

No single job shall be charged at less than ten cents. 
Punching paper, one or two holes, per 100 	 $.02 
Each additional two holes, per 100 	  .01 
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Punching paper, slotted loose leaf, two slots, per 100__ .04 
Each additional two slots, per 100 	  .02 
Punching cards, one or two holes, per 100 	  .04 
Each additional two holes, per 100 	  .02 
Perforating paper, slotted or round hole, per 100 	 .04 
Perforating cards, slotted or round hole, per 100 	 .06 
Numbering single, per 100 	  04 
Numbering duplicate, per 100 	  .06 
Numbering triplicate, per 100 	  .08 
Numbering quadruple, per 100 	  .10 
Eyeleting, including punching, per 100 	  .15 
Stringing tags, etc., with wire or strings, per 100 	 .10 
Round cornering: 

Books, two corners, 80 pages or less per 100 	 .05 
Each additional 16 pages, per 100 	  005 
Cards, per corner, per 100 	  .02 
Paper, per corner, per 100 	  .01 

Blocking, per tab 	  .01 
Blocking duplicate, triplicate, etc., including gather-

ing, per tab 	  .015 
All blocking shall have a super back. 

HALF BINDING, PER BOOK 

Includes folding, gathering, sewing, trimming, stamping or 
marking with gold leaf, etc. (as requested), and stock for binding. 
(Perforating and numbering extra.) 

60 square inches 	  $.40 
Each additional 20 square inches 	.05 
Books having duplicate or triplicate sheets add 10 per cent to 

schedule. 

CHECK BINDING, PER BOOK 

Includes gathering, stapling, trimming, etc., and stock for 
binding. (Perforating and numbering extra.) 

8%28 
.08 

3%x11 
.os 

7x814 
.12 

81/2,01 
.18 

814x14 
.21 

Man or 
11x14 

.27 
14x17 

.30 
17x22 

.60 

Sizes not scheduled take schedule for size having nearest num-
ber of square inches. 

Tagboard, with cloth back, 33 1/3  per cent less. 
Tagboard, without cloth back, 662/3  per cent less. 
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Japanese press board same as check binding. 
Books having duplicate or triplicate sheets, add 10 per cent 

to schedule. 

LINOTYPE IN READINESS FOR PRINTING, PER PAGE 

For blue book or session laws 	  $1.00 
For Wisconsin statutes and annotations 	  1.25 

STEREOTYPE PLATES 

Per square inch 	  $.02 

35.44 Section 35.43 shall be interpreted in harmony with the 
following provisions: 

(1) When applied to the presswork of books, pamphlets, or 
other documents having sixteen or more pages, or to job work, a 
thousand impressions shall mean one thousand impressions of a 
form of sixteen pages or a form containing all the matter, on one 
side of one thousand sheets, or one thousand impressions of such 
form on both sides of five hundred sheets of paper. When ap-
plied to the presswork of half tones, run separately from the text, 
a thousand impressions shall mean one thousand impressions of 
a form of sixteen pages or less on one side of one thousand sheets 
or one thousand impressions of each form on both sides of five 
hundred sheets. No single job of presswork shall be Charged at 
less than two hundred fifty impressions. When a job exceeds 
one thousand impressions, additional fractional parts of a thou-
sand impressions shall be charged for at a pro rate of 100 figured 
on the basis of the next lowest rate per thousand taken by such 
job. Presswork shall include all lock-up ready for the press 
and all make-ready required for first-class work. 

(2) The quantity of composition shall be ascertained by strict 
measurement and count. In the class of printing usually known 
as job work, type shall be measured by the surface actually cov-
ered and not by the size of the sheet used, and no blank space 
shall be charged for. • Work containing two or mere kinds .)f 
type shall be measured separately when each measures 1,000 ems 
or more. Provided, however, that when the type predominating 
makes 1,000 ems or more and the other size or sizes makes less 
than 500 ems each, they shall be measured as the type predom-
inating. Composition shall include the taking of all necessary 
proofs, reading and correcting errors in same, and the imposing 
of type, slugs, cuts, etc., into pages ready for the press. 
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(3) No charge for composition shall be allowed for second 
editions nor for any other reprint from linotype or stereotype 
plates owned by the state. Type used in printing any opinion, 
decision, bulletin, pamphlet or other document or job, shall be 
preserved undistributed for further use whenever the same matter 
is required to be incorporated in any other book, document or 
job if the same size and shape of pages and the same style of type 
are suitable for both; and no charge for composition for such 
further use of the type shall be allowed. One charge and no 
more shall be made for the composition of any printing ordered 
by both houses of the legislature. No charge for composition 
shall be allowed for extra copies of any printing ordered before 
the type shall have been distributed. No distinct job of composi-
tion shall be counted at less than 1,000 ems. Jobs properly re-
quiring changes on the press shall not be charged for as separate 
jobs, but charge shall be made for• actual time required for mak-
ing such changes, and the presswork shall be as though one con-
tinuous run ; provided, however, that such time charge shall ;n 
no case exceed the cost of any such job if measured separately. 

(4) Binding shall include collating, drying, pressing, rein-
forcing, head bands, etc., and stamping or marking with non-tar-
nishing gold leaf, or with two labels stamped or marked with 
genuine gold leaf of all sewed books, as shall be requested by the 
printing board. 

(5) No more than two rulings across and two rulings up and 
down the sheet will be paid for. Ruling is based on double beam 
standard ruling machine giving two strikes at one run. When 
a ruled job will rule and cut two or more to the sheet, such ruling 
shall be charged for on the basis of full sheets only, and cut up 
without extra charge. 

(6) The cost of linotype does not include the cost of composi-
tion, that being charged for separately. The linetype for Wis-
consin statutes and Wisconsin blue books becomes the property 
of the state when ready for use. The printing board may, in 
its discretion, direct that the linotype for any volume of Wiscon-
sin session laws also become the property of the state and be re-
tained for printing further editions. Wisconsin statutes shall 
be printed from stereotype plates and the linotype therefor shall 
be used for the making of such plates only. Said board, in its 
discretion, may also require state printers to prepare stereotype 
plates from any linotype owned by the state, or from any other 
type used for public printing, and direct the printing to be done 
from such plates. The state printer furnishing any such lino-
type or plates must store and safely keep the same, and in case 

63-L. 
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of injury thereto or destruction thereof by fire or otherwise, to 
pay the state the contract price thereof. All such linotype and 
plates when determined by the board to be obsolete or worn out 
shall thereupon be turned over to the state printer having the 
custody thereof, and he shall be charged in his accounts with the 
price paid for the Jinotype and market value of the metal con-
tained in the stereotype plates. 

(7) State printers are required to eliminate all typographical 
errors from their work, notwithstanding the correction of proofs 
by the printing board. 

(8) Work must be done promptly and all type used, all ink 
and other material furnished and all workmanship must be good 
and fit, and be satisfactory to the printing board ; and in case qf 
any substantial failure to comply with these provisions, the print-
ing board may refuse to receive such defective or delayed print-
ing, and procure what was ordered elsewhere, charging the state 
printer With the difference between the actual cost and the con-
tract price thereof. But if immediate necessity and lack of time 
to procure printing elsewhere compel the use of defective print-
ing furnished by a state printer, it shall be accepted without 
approval, and one-half of the contract price thereof shall be 
charged to him as liquidated damages for such breaches of con-
tract. 

35.45 The printing board shall during June and July of each 
even numbered year advertise for the term of six successive weeks 
in six newspapers, each of which is published in a different city 
of the state, that sealed proposals for furnishing during the next 
ensuing contract period, the printing included in the several 
classes of printing required by law to be furnished by state print-
ers, with all other material which the printing board shall require; 
will be received by said board at its office any time prior to n 
specified day, when all of said proposals will be there publicly 
opened and read ; that each bidder may, at his option, file a pro-
posal to furnish one, or more than one, or all of said several 
classes of printing; that upon application said board will in the 
meantime furnish to bidders a list of the maximum prices estab-
lished by law and all necessary blanks and information, and that 
no bids will be considered that are not presented in the form so 
prescribed. All such forms and a proper form for the advertise-
ment shall be prepared by the attorney-general. 

35.46 Every such bid shall be in writing, inclosed in a sealed 
envelope, having endorsed thereon "Proposals for State Print-
ing ;" shall be filed in the office of the printing board on or before 
the time specified in the advertisement therefor as the day when 
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the bids will be opened ; shall specify the class or classes of print-
ing for which it is made and the percentum of discount off from 
maximum prices (which shall be uniform, the same discount for 
every item), at which the bidder proposes to do the work; shall 
be accompanied by a certificate of the state treasurer showing 
that the bidder has deposited with such treasurer one thousand 
dollars in money or United States bonds, subject to the provisions 
of this chapter; shall be accompanied by a provisional agreement 
under seal, executed by the bidder to the effect that if such bid 
be accepted, and if he shall fail to enter into a printing contract 
and execute a bond within the time and conditioned as required 
by law, and to the effect that if, after executing such printing 
contract and bond, he shall fail to comply therewith, then and 
in either such case, the said one thousand dollars shall become 
absolutely the property of the state, and shall not constitute an 
offset or counterclaim against the penalty or damages which may 
be recovered by the state upon said contract and bond ; and shall 
be further accompanied by a written guaranty signed by two 
or more freeholders, in the sum of five thousand dollars, who 
shall justify under oath as to their responsibility, to the effect 
that they guarantee that the bidder will, if his bid be accepted, 
execute the contract and bond required by law within such time 
as may be prescribed by said board. Such guaranty shall be 
accompanied by a certificate of a judge or clerk of a court of 
record, certifying that he is acquainted with the guarantors and 
knows them to be men of property and able to make good their 
guaranty. 

SECTION 3. Sections 35.52 and subsection (14) of section 35.84 
of the statutes are amended to read : 35.52 The printing speci-
fied in each separate order for printing shall be separately per-
formed and, when completed, shall be delivered by the state 
printer as follows: Printing for the university of Wiscowin 
and for the normal schools, to the secretaries of their boards of 
regents, respectively; printing for state historical society, for 
Wisconsin academy of sciences, arts and letters, for Wisconsin 
archaeological society, board of commissioners of the geological 
and natural history survey, and for the Wisconsin branch of the 
American institute of criminal law and criminology, to their 
respective secretaries; printing of the first class, to the chief 
clerks, respectively, who order it, printing of the fourth class, 
to the • • * superintendent of public property. Every 
person to whom any public printing shall be delivered as afore-
said, shall receipt for the same upon the back of the duplicate 
orders, if the quantity thereof is found upon actual count to cor- 
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respond wits the requirements of the order, and one of said 
• receipted duplicates shall be filed with the printing board. 

(35.84) (14) Of the Wisconsin blue book, one copy to each 
state officer other than member of the legislature, to each mem-
ber, officer, employe of the next succeeding legislature, and em-
ploye of the state capitol, to each charitable, penal and reforma-
tory institution, each judge, clerk and district attorney of the 
United States courts within the state, each senator and represen-
tative in congress and each member-elect as such, the state dairy-
men's association, the academy of sciences, arts and letters, each 
newspaper applying therefor whose name is listed therein, and 
the home office of the Wisconsin humane society ; ten copies each 
to the state library, university library, university law library, 
the library of the legislative reference department, and the state 
historical society ; one copy each to each other public library ; 
two copies to the state horticultural society ; one copy to each 
high school, state graded school, county training school for teach-
ers, county school of agriculture and domestic economy ; one copy 
to each rural school, the mailing lists for this purpose to be sup-
plied by the respective county and district superintendents at 
the request of the superintendent of public property; as many 
copies to each city superintendent as shall be necessary to supply 
one to each school building housing a grade or grades above the 
fifth grade, such number of buildings to be certified by the city 
superintendent • • a to the superintendent of public prop-
erty; one copy to each other school, academy and college apply-
ing therefor ; to the adjutant general for the use of the national 
guard, fifty copies; to the county clerk of each county enough 
copies to enable him to deliver one copy to the following officers 
in his county : The judge and clerk of each court of record, the 
county clerk, district attorney, county superintendent of schools, 
chairman of the county board and clerk of each city ; and to each 
member of the legislature upon requisition therefor not to ex-
ceed one hundred and ninety copies, to be delivered to himself 
or as he may direct, and to each officer of the legislature, fifty 
copies to be delivered to himself, and to each employe of the legis-
lature one copy. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved July 18, 1919. 


